RESOLUTION CLOSING THAT PORTION OF NORTH COLLEGE STREET BETWEEN THE NORTHERN MARGIN OF EAST 27TH STREET AND THE SOUTHERN MARGIN OF EAST 28TH STREET IN THE CITY OF CHARLOTTE.

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed and received in accordance with the provisions of the General Statutes of North Carolina, Chapter 153, Section 9, Subsection 17, and Chapter 160, Section 200, Subsection 11, requesting the closing of that portion of North College Street between the Northern margin of East 27th Street and the Southern margin of East 28th Street located in the City of Charlotte; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has caused to be published a notice of a public hearing in accordance with the said statutes; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was held on the 1st day of May, 1967; and WHEREAS, R. P. Stephen Davis owns property adjacent to the Southeastern side of North College Street between the Northern margin of East 27th Street and the Southern margin of East 28th Street; and

WHEREAS, the said R. P. Stephen Davis has signed the petition requesting the said closing; and

WHEREAS, no persons or parties in interest have appeared in opposition to the closing of the said portion of North College Street;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

That the City Council hereby orders the closing of that portion of
North College Street between the Northern margin of East 27th Street and
the Southern margin of East 28th Street in the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, it appearing to the satisfaction of the City Council that the
closing of said portion of North College Street is not contrary to the
public interest and that no individuals, firm or corporation owning
property in the vicinity thereof will be deprived of reasonable means of ingress
and egress to his or its property;

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be filed in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 1st day of May, 1967, the reference having been made in Minute Book 48, at Page , and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, at Page 435.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk

A RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR PUBLIC HEARINGS ON PETITIONS FOR ZONING CHANGES.

WHEREAS, the City Council has received petitions for zoning changes, which petitions, numbered 67-25 through 67-31 are on record in the Office of the City Clerk, and

WHEREAS, the City Council deems it in the public interest that hearings be held on said petitions,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, that public hearings will be held in the Council Chamber of the Second Floor of the Charlotte City Hall beginning at 2:00 o'clock P.M., on Monday, the 29th day of May, 1967 on petitions for zoning changes numbered 67-25 through 67-31.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that notice of said hearings be published as required by law.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte,

North Carolina, in meeting on the 1st day of May, 1967, reference having

been made in Minute Book 48, Page , and recorded in full in

Resolutions Book 5, Page 436.

Ruth Armstrong City Clerk